Retained earnings  .....   908,751 (5,770) 902,801

Other items of controlling interest .....   629,384 – 629,565

Total controlling interest .....   1,538,135   (5,770)  1,532,365

Non-controlling interest .....   4,910 (9) 4,901

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY .....   1,543,045   (5,779)  1,537,266

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY .....  $  3,293,989   17,847   3,311,836

Moreover, resulting from the adoption of IFRS 16, CEMEX Latam re-presented its previously reported statement of financial position as of

December 31, 2018, as follows:

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
December 31, 2018

Original

IFRS 16

adjustments

December 31, 2018

Re-presented

ASSETS

Total current assets .....  $  309,171  –   309,171

Property, machinery and equipment, net and assets for the right-of-use, net (note 13B) .....   1,162,672   14,951   1,177,623

Deferred income tax assets .....   16,219   2,378   18,597

Other items of non-current assets .....   1,559,719  –  1,559,719

Total non-current assets .....   2,738,610   17,329   2,755,939

TOTAL ASSETS .....  $  3,047,781   17,329   3,065,110

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Short-term debt and other financial obligations .....  $  7,135   2,920   10,055

Other items of current liabilities .....   287,422  –  287,422

Total current liabilities  .....   294,557   2,920   297,477

Long-term accounts payable to related parties .....   835,102  –   835,102

Long-term debt and other financial obligations .....   –   19,400   19,400

Deferred income tax liabilities.....   346,285   327   346,612

Other items of non-current liabilities .....   54,236  –   54,236

Total non-current liabilities .....   1,235,623   19,727   1,255,350

TOTAL LIABILITIES .....   1,530,180   22,647   1,552,827

Retained earnings  .....   908,143   (5,162)  902,981

Other items of controlling interest .....   604,162   (150)   604,012

Total controlling interest .....   1,512,305   (5,312)  1,506,993

Non-controlling interest .....   5,296   (6)  5,290

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY .....   1,517,601   (5,318)  1,512,283

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY .....  $  3,047,781   17,329   3,065,110

CEMEX Latam Holdings, S.A. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As of December 31, 2019 and 2018

 (Thousands of U.S. Dollars)

9

Newly issued IFRS with impact on the reported periods – continued

Likewise, CEMEX Latam modified its previously reported income statement for the year ended December 31, 2018 to give effect to the retrospective

adoption of IFRS 16, as follows:

Condensed consolidated income statements
2018

Original

IFRS 16

adjustments

2018

Re-presented

Revenues .....  $  1,108,329  –  1,108,329

Cost of sales .....   (649,670) 1,322  (648,348)

Operating expenses .....   (290,848) 706  (290,142)

Other (expenses) income, net .....   3,757 –  3,757

Financial expense .....   (59,000)  (1,652)  (60,652)

Financial income and other items, net .....   (1,722) –  (1,722)

Foreign exchange results .....   (1,747)  (762)  (2,509)

Earnings before income tax  .....   109,099  (386)  108,713

Income tax .....   (36,593) 61  (36,532)

Net income from continuing operations  .....  $  72,506  (325)  72,181

Condensed consolidated statements of cash flows
2018

Original

IFRS 16

adjustments

2018

Re-presented

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net income from continuing operations .....  $  62,950  (325)  62,625

Non-cash items:

Depreciation and amortization of assets  .....   74,696  3,965  78,661

Other non-cash items .....   108,649 2,353 111,002

Changes in working capital, excluding income taxes  .....   (20,163) –  (20,163)

Operating cash flows from continuing operations before financial expense and income taxes .....   226,132  5,993  232,125

Interest on debt paid .....   (37,464) –  (37,464)

Income taxes paid .....   (58,003) –  (58,003)

Operating cash flows from continuing operations .....   130,665  5,993  136,658

Operating cash flows from discontinued operations .....   (1,235) –  (1,235)

Net cash flows provided by operating activities  .....   129,430  5,993  135,423

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Property, machinery and equipment and assets for the right-of-use, net  .....   (34,364)  (3,410)  (37,774)

Other items of investing activities .....   28,997 410 29,407

Net cash flows used in investing activities from continuing operations .....   (5,367)  (3,000)  (8,367)

Net cash flows provided by investing activities from discontinued operations .....   878  –  878

Net cash flows used in investing activities  .....   (4,489)  (3,000)  (7,489)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Other financial obligations, net .....   –  (2,993)  (2,993)

Debt with related parties, net .....   (79,561) –  (79,561)

Other items of financing activities .....   (51,277) –  (51,277)

Net cash flows used in financing activities of continuing operations .....   (130,838)  (2,993) (133,831)

Net cash flows used in financing activities of discontinued operations .....   (242) –  (242)

Net cash flows used in financing activities .....   (131,080)  (2,993) (134,073)

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents of continuing operations .....   (5,540) –  (5,540)

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents of discontinued operations .....   (599) –  (599)

Foreign currency translation effect on cash .....   (1,889) –  (1,889)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period .....   45,154  –  45,154

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD .....  $  37,126  –  37,126

Other newly issued IFRS adopted in the reported periods

In addition, there were other new standards, interpretations and standard amendments adopted as of January 1, 2019 and 2018, as correspond, which

did not result in any material impact on CEMEX Latam results or financial position, and which are summarized as follows: